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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
Willis M. Kleinenbroich, an individual i
G.b.a. Modesto-Riverbank-Qakdale Stage ‘
Line to increase rates and fares for Application No. 33263
the transportation of passengers and

Property between Modesto, Riverbank and

Oakdale, Stanislaus County, California.

Appearances

Willis M. Kleinenbroich, in propria persona.

Fred W. Lawrence, for City of Modesto,
interesced party. '

O. B. Liersch, for Engineering Division,
Transportation Department, Public
Utilities Commission of the State of
California. '

Applicant opérates aé‘a'paSSenger stage gorponation. He
is eng@ged‘in the trahSportatién of passengers and of shipments of
express between Modesto and Ri&crbank, Oakdale and intermediate
poincs.l By this application, as amended, hé seeks authority to
increase certain of his passengérjfares and express rates. |

| Public hearing o£ th::applicatioﬁ Was held/ét‘Mbdesto
before Commissioner Mitchell and Examiner Jacopi; 'Evideﬁce was
introduced by applicant.and by a traﬁsportation éngineer‘of"the'
Commission's staff. Representatives of the City of Mbd¢s¢Ojand of
the Commiséibnfs-staff participated in the develqpment_of thef“
| record‘thrOughjexaminatiop'of the witnesses. |
The present onc~way fares between the various points

served by applicant range from 10 cents for the short hauls to

1 The distance from Modesto to Qakdale via Riverbank is 15.6 miles,
the greatest‘distance'between any two points served. :




35 cents Sfor the longest movement. The corresponding increased,'
one~way fares sought range from 15 cents to 50 cents. The round-
trip fareszwould be on the level of 180 percent of the new one-
way fares. No increase is sought in the present~school commu=
tation fares. For the transportation of express shlpments, the
existing rate of 50 cents per 100 pounds, minimum charge 25 cents,
would be advanced to §1.00 per'lOOtpounds, minimun %hargé 50
cenﬁs. | '
hccording to the testimony of the applicant, the

present rates have not been incrcased since he commﬁhced operations
in the year 1932. sseftedly, the revenue under théypresentfrate
structure is insufficient to cover the cost of operation as a
result of steady advances oxperienced in. operating expenses. The
record chows that applicant sustained a lous of $2,645 in conduct-
ing the oneratzong in the year 1951 undcr the present raveo;h The
appkicant pointed out thatv. a further advance in the cost of oper-
ation hasvresulte& from a lb-percent inérease in wages granted tgﬁ5
the bus drivers effoctive July 1, 1952. The iﬁcreaséd fates.sbught
are expected to‘p;ovide additional revenue of $A,lOijer year.

| Studieé 6f the estimated financiél result?'of'opefation
antzcmnated for the future l2-month test period ending June 30,
1953, undcr the prcsent and the proposed rates were prcsented by
the applicant and by a transportation engincer of the uommz szon{sv

etaff. In their calcu atlonu, both of the witnesses gave- effécttto_

2 The present round-trip fares are constructed on the baqms‘of*leo
percent of the existing one-way fares. ‘

3 Applicant’s operative rights provide for the trdﬁsporcatmon on
passenger vehicles of shipments of cxpress weighing not more than
100 pounds. each.

& Applicant's fzgureu have been adgusted by elzmlnatlng lnteresz
charges from the operatmng expenses as submitted. ‘
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the downward trend of traffic;\cc the wage adjustment and tolkndﬁn.

increases in other opérating expenses; According to the applicant's
figures, losses would be experienced in che period in guestion under
either the present or the proposed rates. The engineer'swstudi‘shows'

that a loss would be sustained if the service were continued under

the rates now in effect and that the proposed rates would produce

revenue amounting to slightly more than the operating expenses. The
estimated future results of operation as calculated by the'witnesses
are summarized in the tabulation that follows:

Ezvimated Revenues and Operating Expenses for
the Future l12-Month Period Ending June 30, 1953,
Under the Present and Proposed Rates

Present Rates Prqpbsed Rates
Commission Commission
Applicant _Engineer Applicant  Engirmeer
Revenues $L7,751 17,600 §21,2L9 $2l,7OO=V -

Operating Expenses:

Meintenance $ 4,092 § 3,830 $ 4,092 § 3,830
Transportation - 10,140 10,235 10,140 10,235
Station & Termiral 450 &50 450 L 450
Traffic 100 100 100 100~
Insurarce & Safety 775 740 755 740
Administrative and ; . o
Genexral . - 2,540 2,590 2,540 . 2,590
Depreciation | 1,650 1,068 1,650 . 1,068
- Taxes and Licenses 1,856 1,792 1,856 - 1,917
Operating Rents : 340 380 340 380
Total Operatin ' ' L L
Expenses s $21,523 $21,085 $21,923 $21,310
Net Operating Revenues '

Before Income Taxes(l)B4:172) (33.485) (B_o7L) & | 390

Overating Ratio Before |
Income Taxes-(l)’ - 123.5% 119.8% 103.2% 98;2%

Bus Miles 66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000

(T ) - Indicates Loss

(1) - The income tax figures were not supplied.
The operations are conducted by applicant
as an individual. The income taxes which
would apply would be affected by the |
personal e xemptions and other allowances.
available to applicant as an individual.

-3-
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The differences in the estimates of the witnesses are
small. The principal varistions are in the calculazions of‘reveJ
nies and of dcpfeciation expense. The dmfferences in the revepue
figures reuulted from dlvergent views rclat;ve to the rate of the
cownward trend of traffmc ard to the amount of traffic deflectzon‘
expectcd to result.if the increased fares were established. The

staff‘engineer's revenue estimates were based uoon'more deﬁaile&f

analysms of ‘riding trends and were better supported than thos se subs

nity sed by aoplzcant.-
For deprecmatlon expense on revenue equipment, applmcant
allowed 31,650 per year. The‘cnglne¢r used a flgure of WI,OGS.
The record shows that appliQént's vehicles are depreciated dbwﬁ tov
only L-étpercént of the original book cost. In his calculatipns,
the staff engineef included depfcciation'charges'only‘fgr opcrating
progcrty that was not fully'depreciated_on applicanﬁfé‘béoks-T.OnEﬁ
the other hand, applicant departed from the book basis and calcu-
- laved the.depreéiation as‘though theﬁvehicies now weré”deprécia@ea‘
into the level of Sd pércent of the book cost. He stated that.the”
50-percent basis represented what he characterized as a normal
operatingfconditibg. T@e method ﬁscd by applicant invol#es;the
taking-bf depréciaﬁion on equipment which has been fully dpprbéiaﬁai
The Comﬁ; *lod repoatodly has oald in vlmxlar ultuatzons thau s
further deprec1gtlon on fully denreclated operating propcr‘cn.ee would
not be allowcd as an operatmng expense. This rule vill be followed
in this proceeding. ' |
Other differences in the caleculations of the operatiﬁg
expenses for ‘the test year are attributgble to the fact that appli-‘ |

cant f;zled to provide for the increase in gross revenue;téx'
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resulting {rom the higher ratesléought*and to the fgét that he

based-his figures ontthé book records for the year'l951ﬂwhefeés
the staff engmneer uscd the records for the later lz-month ncrzod ,ﬂ
nndcd 4arch 3%, 1952. The total’ operatmng exXpenses for the l;tééf
verzod were lower than those for 1951 and affordcd a more rcpre-
sentative guide for detcrm;n;nr the effoct of changed condmtzons
as ref’ethd by the carrﬁnt ovcratzons.

In developing theganumcxpated cost of repairs to equiﬁ;

ment and of tires and’tubes in the téév year, boch of the wztnesses-

allowed amounts that were greater than those shown in the books for
the aforesaid base periods used. The erprAety of the increaued
amounts was questioned by a representative of thc Cxty of Mode. to.
It developed‘(HOWe+er ~that the applicant oersonally performs |
most of the repalr work on the revenue cquipment anc *hat no charge‘
madc in the books fcr these services. The appl;cant svated |
that. hh'bad provzded for his work in the test  year by calculatmng
the repair costs at the rate of 5.0 cents per bus mzle, a judgment
igure. He did not, howevef, substantiate this basis. The staff
engineer considered‘théoavailable re¢ords and developgd annual
repéir costs,'including-applicant’s wé;k, that were e@ual tdvh.s
¢cents pef bus mile. This basis produces a result that appears-td
be reasonable on this record. o :
: In regard to the cost of tires and tubes, the evidence
shéws that applicant purchaaes these articles outright. because the
annual number of bus miles operated is insuf flClent to obtaln them
on & mileage basis under a leaée contract. The tires are rgcapped
as‘neede£7until ;t.becomes necessary to replace them. Thus, the
book recons'for one,year, for example, reflect the substanﬁiél

!
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expenditures involved in obtaining"hew tires and tubes and for the

next year, only the maﬁerially lower costs involved in'recapping’

and repairs. In calculatlng the annual cost of tires and tubes,

the witnesses endeavored to determ;ne the estimatcd average annual

cost for the aforesaid varyzng condztiona in connecuzon with thc

establishment of rates for uhe future. On this record the: average
0st S0 devel oped is reaaonable *or apnlzcanc'e operatzons.

In view of the ¢ircumstances hereinabove shown, the staff.
engineer's estimates of the operating results fef the;test\Yeaf
under the present and proposed rates will be gséﬁlfer”theepurpoee
of this procecding. ) | o |

There is. ne deubt on thlu record that the revenues under
AN

N

the oregent rate szructure are insufficient to cever the cost of
rerforming the service and that continuance of the operatzon, under
the present rates would reoult only in further losseg. It 19 clear
that unless applmcant is able to develop addltzonal revenue hzs
ability to continue to render adequate and effmczent servzce zo‘the
- public will be jeopardized. The sought rates would provide only a -
small margin between the annual revenues and operatmng expens es
amounting to $390 before provision for income taxes. The corre-.
sponding oeera*ing ratio would be 98.2 percent. Tbe 1ncreased
rates qougat are needed to sustain the operatzona. |

| Upon consideration of all of the‘factsfand ciécumetanc;s‘
of record, the Commission is of the o opinion and hercby finds that
the 1ncreaues in eassenger fares and express rates propoaed in’ this
proceeding have been justified. Thoy will be autborlzed Applicant

requeeted that. he be authorized to establish the increased,fares'




and rates on less than statutory notice. In view of the evident

need for additional revenue, the requested authority will be |

granted. The operating results set forth above are predzcated on

the cost of provzdlng the-prcsent schedules. In the czrcuchances,
applicant’ will be dlrectod N0t To make any reducuzon 1n the present

servmce without the expre S approval of the Commlsozon.

Based on the ev;dence of record and upon the conclusions
‘and flnddngu set forth in tne preceding opinion, \
- IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Willzs M. Kleinenbroich, an-
individual doing business as Modes to-°1verbank-0akdale Stage Llne,
be and he’is hereby authorized to establish, on not 1030 than
| five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the publzc, the
increased passenger fares and express rates as'proposed,in the -
_application, as\amended, £iled in this proceeding.
| IT IS KEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant be and he is.
hereby directed to post and maintain in his vehiclesvand depots3a |
notice of the increased fares and rates herein authordzed ‘Sdch
notice sha*l be given not less than five (5) days prior to the
effect*ve date of such fares and rates and shall be maintalned
for a period of not less than thirty (30) days.
 IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant shall not
reduce or curtall any of his scheduled or services as provided
dur‘ng the period June 15 to 21, 1952, znclusi#e; without vhe '

express approval of this Commission.
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein

grgnted shall expire unless exercised wi.'chin sixty (60) days gfter'
the effective date of this order. | |

This order shall': become effeé‘cive twentff- (20{‘), dyaysﬂ ai‘te:?
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, Cal:x.forn:.a, this / ?#’ day
of August, 1952.

Comminstoner : ’ boing
naceaserily avsond, 414 20t participate.
in tho diaposit-on os.’ th.‘!.a ::rocood.ing.




